

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ARTHREX, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ARTHREX, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ARTHREX, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF B.E. TECHNOLOGY, LLC AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF ARTHREX AND IN
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

DAVID HOYLE
B.E. TECHNOLOGY, LLC
160 Pine Grove Drive
Canton, GA 30114

JAMES M. HOOD, III
Counsel of Record
WEISBROD, MATTEIS & COPLEY, PLLC
1200 New Hampshire Avenue NW,
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 499-7900
jimhood@wmclaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. ADMINISTRATIVE PATENT JUDGES ARE PRINCIPAL OFFICERS | 7 |
| II. SEVERANCE WILL NOT REMEDY DUE PROCESS VIOLATIONS..... | 11 |
| A. AIA Shenanigans Discussed | 11 |
| B. Patent Trial Appeals Board Bias | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm'n</i> , 430 U.S. 442, 455, 97 S.Ct. 1261, 51 L.Ed.2d 464 (1977) | 12 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976), <i>superseded by statute as stated by McConnell v. Federal Election Com'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) | 8-9, 11 |
| <i>Cuozzo Speed Technologies v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016) | 2, 13, 17, 21 |
| <i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) | 8, 11 |
| <i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd. v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627, 119 S.Ct. 2199, 144 L.Ed.2d 575 (1999) | 13 |
| <i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) | 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>In re Alappat</i> , 33 F.3d 1526, 1535 (C.A.Fed.1994) | 16 |
| <i>James v. Campbell</i> , 104 U.S. 356, 26 L.Ed. 786 (1882) | 13 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) | 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>Nidec Motor Corp. v.</i> <i>Zhongshan Broad Ocean Motor Co. Ltd.</i> , 868 F.3d 1013, 1020 (C.A.Fed.2017) (Dyk, J., concurring), cert. pending, No. 17–751 . . . | 16 |
| <i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v.</i> <i>Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Thryv, Inc. v. Click-to-Call Technologies, LP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1367 (2020) | 6, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460, 130 S.Ct. 1577, 176 L.Ed.2d 435 (2010) | 15 |
| <i>U.S. v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878) | 9, 11 |
| <i>Weiss v. U.S.</i> , 510 U.S. 163 | 9 |
| STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8 | 11, 12 |
| U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2 | 7 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---------------------------------|-------------|
| U.S. Const. Art. III..... | 1, 12, 18 |
| U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1 | 14 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1067..... | 3 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 3(b)(6) | 4 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 3(a)(1)..... | 16 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 3(a)(4)..... | 16 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 6(a)..... | 2, 10, 16 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 6(c)..... | 10, 16 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 6(d)..... | 2 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 42(c)(2)..... | 4 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 141(c) | 10 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 145..... | 4 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 306..... | 4 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 311(a)..... | 4 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 314(d)..... | 10 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 35 U.S.C. § 319 | 10, 12 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 321(a) | 4 |
| Brief for the Federal Respondent as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018) | 8 |
| Glenn J. McLoughlin, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Appropriations Process: A Brief Explanation (RS20906 Aug. 28, 2014) | 4 |
| Patent and Trademark Administrative Judges Appointment Authority Revision, Pub. L. 110-313, 122 Stat. 3014 (2008) | 2 |
| Patent Trial and Appeal Board, Trial Statistics 10 (Feb. 2020) | 6 |
| <i>Setting and Adjusting Patent Fees During Fiscal Year 2017</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 52 (Nov. 14, 2017) | 4 |
| Setting and Adjusting Patent Fees, Final Rule, 78 Fed. Reg. 4212 (Jan. 18, 2013) | 3 |
| Sup. Ct. Rule 37.3(a) | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6 | 1 |
| The Federalist No. 78 | 14 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| The Federalist No. 79 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) | 14, 20 |
| Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Return Mail, Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. Postal Service</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019) | 19 |
